a rate of interest that reflects the issuer�s non-convertible debt borrowing rate at the time of issuance, and is reflected in the results of operations
as interest expense. FSP APB 14-1 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim
periods within those fiscal years. Retrospective application to all periods presented is required and early adoption was prohibited. The Operating
Partnership�s 4.60% exchangeable senior notes due 2027 (the �Senior Notes�) are within the scope of FSP APB 14-1. This change in methodology
affects the Company�s calculations of net income and earnings per share as the interest rate increases to 6.5% based on the Company�s
non-convertible debt borrowing rate at the time of issuance. This change in methodology does not increase the Company�s cash interest
payments.

5

Edgar Filing: Sunstone Hotel Investors, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

As a result of the adoption of this standard on January 1, 2009, the Company has restated its December 31, 2008 consolidated balance sheet, as
well as its statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2008 as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

As of December 31, 2008:
Notes payable, less current portion $ 1,699,763 $ (16,507) $ 1,683,256
Additional paid in capital $ 807,475 $ 21,799 $ 829,274
Retained earnings $ 265,951 $ (5,292) $ 260,659

For the three months ended March 31, 2008:
Interest expense $ 24,482 $ 862 $ 25,344
Loss attributable to common stockholders $ (4,177) $ (862) $ (5,039)
Net loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.07) $ (0.02) $ (0.09)
Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ materially from those estimates.

Reporting Periods

The results the Company reports in its consolidated statements of operations are based on results reported to the Company by its hotel managers.